For 2015, Veolia Environnement increased its net cost reduction target to €750 million, including, due to the new
accounting treatment of joint ventures, 80% in operating income.

5. Risk factors

The forgoing are forward-looking statements that are by definition subject to uncertainty and may not be realized. See
Item 3. “Risk Factors � Our Cost Savings and Transformation Plans May Fail to Generate the Expected Cost Savings
and � We May Not be Able to Realize All of the Divestments that We are Hoping to Make. If We Do the Proceeds May
be Lower than We Currently Expect� in our 20-F, filed with the SEC on April 12, 2013 for a description of certain
factors that may cause these objectives not to be realized.

2   Including the debt reduction of €1.4 billion related to the change to equity accounting of Eaux de Berlin

23/25

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

62

Veolia Environnement � Operating and Financial Review as of June 30, 2013

6. Appendices to the Operating and Financial Review

6.1 Reconciliation of previously published and re-presented data for the half-year ended June 30, 2012

(€ million)

Half-year
ended

June 30,
2012,

published

Restatement
IFRS 5 (1)

Restatement
IFRS 10
and 11

Restatement
IFRS 19r

Half-year
ended

June 30, 2012,

re-presented

Revenue 14,781 (4) (3,329) 11,448
Adjusted operating cash flow 1,384 23 (401) 1,006
Operating income 523 47 (202) 5 373
Operating income after share
of net income (loss) of
equity-accounted entities (2)

523 38 (231) 5 335

Adjusted operating income (3) 631 15 (232) 5 419
Net Income (4) 153 4 5 162
Adjusted Net Income (4) 8 1 4 5 18
Gross Investments 1,348 (404) 944
Free Cash Flow 348 204 552
Net financial debt 14,693 (2,331) 12,362
L o a n s  g r a n t e d  t o  j o i n t
ventures

- - 3,648 - 3,648

Adjusted net financial debt - - - - 8,714
(1)

Water activities in Morocco, Berlin Water and Eolfi

(2)

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

63

Including the re-presented share of net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year ended June 30,
2012

(3)

Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the half-year ended
June 30, 2012

(4)

Attributable to owners of the Company

6.2 Accounting definitions

�

GAAP (IFRS) indicators

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, as presented in the Consolidated cash flow statement, is